(C.) For mares bred in 2016 with foals of 2017 and thereafter, in addition to the requirements of subsection (A), the 
following eligibility requirements will apply: 

1.  The horse must be born in the State of Ohio and the dam must reside in the State of Ohio during the year of 
foaling for a continuous period that is not less than one hundred eighty-seven (187) days.  Continuous 
residency is subject to exceptions for acts of God, medical emergency, or participation in an out-of-state 
public sale for a period of up to fourteen days.  Valid exceptions must be reported on an Exception Waiver 
Form to the OHHA no later than 48 hours after moving the mare out-of-state and must provide full details for